

No. 11-864

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

August 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW REFLECTS A PROFOUND DISREGARD FOR THE PROPER ROLE OF DISTRICT COURTS IN EVALUATING MOTIONS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	7
A. This Court’s Longstanding Jurispru- dence, Up To And Including <i>Dukes</i> , Demands That District Courts Under- take A Robust Evaluation Of All Relevant Evidence Bearing On The Propriety Of Rule 23 Class Certifica- tion.....	8
1. <i>Dukes</i> requires significant proof that all relevant Rule 23 factors have been satisfied.....	10
2. Whenever a request for class certi- fication rests upon controverted expert evidence, <i>Dukes</i> strongly suggests that the district court must conduct a full <i>Daubert</i> analysis prior to certifying the class.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A District Court’s Commitment To Fully Evaluate All Evidence Pertinent To The Class Certification Question Is Especially Important In The Employment Context, Where Expert Testimony Routinely Is Used To Satisfy Rule 23 Factors.....	18
II. IMPROPER CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION CLASS ACTIONS SIGNIFICANTLY DISADVANTAGES EMPLOYERS, WHO OFTEN ACQUIESCE TO THE PRESSURE TO SETTLE SUCH CLAIMS, REGARDLESS OF THEIR MERIT.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 U.S. 37 (1962) .....	18, 19
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5, 9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 14
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Systems, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 16
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	3
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11, 21
<i>In re IPO Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 16
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	19
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	14
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-2.....	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	4, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	4, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....	14
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee's notes on 2000 amendments .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paetzold & Willborn, <i>The Statistics of Discrimination</i> § 2:7 (West 2011 & Supp. 2012) .....	18
Webster's New World Dictionary, Third College Edition (1989) .....	15
